Above sensitivities for Solwers Group’s most critical market risks are calculated by a
change of the respective factor with other factors unchanged compared to those figures
reported for the respective years (i.e., for interest cost changes, all variable financing
taken into account with +/-2% interest rate level change other factors unchanged).
Method of calculating sensitivities has been unchanged compared to previous year.

There have been no significant changes in risk positions of any Solwers Group financial
compared to previous year.

4.3 SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY

Company shares and share capital

Solwers Plc's share capital consists of one series of shares. Each share entitles its holder
to one vote in the General Meeting and an equal dividend. The company’s share
(SOLWERS) is listed on the Nasdaq First North Growth Finland marketplace maintained
by Nasdaq Helsinki Ltd.  On 31 December 2024, the number of shares was 10,170,508
(2023: 9,915,067) and the share capital was EUR 1,000,000.

Shares have no nominal value, and all issued shares have been fully paid. On 31
December 2024, the company did not hold any treasury shares (2023: nil).

Sensibility to Market Risk

 EUR thousand 2024 (+) 2024 (-) 2023 (+) 2023 (-)

+10% /-10% SEK Currency risk to EBT 125 -125 266 -266

+2%-units /-2%-units Average Interest change to EBT 434 -434 328 -328

SOLWERS PLC | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024 | PAGE 61

The Annual General Meeting held on 25 April 2024 authorised the Board of Directors to
decide on the issuance of 1,000,000 shares in one or several tranches. The authorisation
entitles the Board of Directors to decide on a directed issue, i.e. an issue deviating from
the pre-emptive subscription rights of the shareholders. During financial year 2024 the
Board of Directors has exercised this authorisation to issue shares as presented in the
below table.

Due to the above directed share issues, EUR 1,035 thousand (2023: EUR 394 thousand)